

Nos. 18-1334, -1496, -1514, -1521, -1475

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR  
PUERTO RICO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States Court  
Of Appeals For The First Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF FORMER FEDERAL AND LOCAL  
JUDGES AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING THE  
FIRST CIRCUIT'S RULING ON THE  
APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE**

---

GREGORY DUBINSKY

*Counsel of Record*

PRIYANKA TIMBLO

HOLWELL SHUSTER &

GOLDBERG LLP

425 Lexington Avenue

New York, NY 10017

(646) 837-5151

gdubinsky@hsgllp.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

August 29, 2019

---

---

Additional Captions Listed on Inside Cover

---

OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS OF ALL  
TITLE III DEBTORS OTHER THAN COFINA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

UNITED STATES,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

UNION DE TRABAJADORES DE LA INDUSTRIA ELECTRICA Y  
RIEGO, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR  
PUERTO RICO,  
*Respondent.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Court Should Refuse To Expand The Insular Cases Beyond Their Precise Facts.....	4
A. The Insular Cases Did Not Create A Blanket, <i>Per Se</i> Distinction Between “Universally Fundamental” Personal Rights And All Other Constitutional Provisions. ....	4
B. A Blanket Distinction Between “Universally Fundamental” Personal Rights And Other Constitutional Provisions Is Unworkable. ....	7
C. The Insular Framework Disregards That The Structural Provisions Generally, And The Appointments Clause Specifically, Protect Individual Liberty. ....	8
II. In The Alternative, The Insular Cases Should Be Overruled.....	10
A. The Insular Cases Are Based On Discredited Assumptions About The People Living In U.S. Territories. ....	11
B. Any Previously Valid Practical Considerations Supporting The Insular Doctrine No Longer Apply. ....	13

C. The Insular Cases Are At Odds With The Constitutional Text. ....	15
CONCLUSION .....	17
APPENDIX.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 243 (1901) .....	4
<i>Aurelius Investment, LLC v. Puerto Rico</i> , 915 F.3d 838 (1st Cir. 2019) .....	4
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922) .....	6, 13
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014) .....	9
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	6, 7, 13, 14
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) .....	9
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	10
<i>Califano v. Gautier Torres</i> , 435 U.S. 1 (1978) .....	14
<i>De Lima v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 1 (1901) .....	4
<i>Dooley v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 222 (1901) .....	4

<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904) .....	passim
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901) .....	passim
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997) .....	10
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	9
<i>Hawaii v. Mankichi</i> , 190 U.S. 197 (1903) .....	4
<i>Janus v. Am. Federation of State, Cnty. and Municipal Employees</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	11, 13
<i>King v. Morton</i> , 520 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....	2, 6
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) .....	13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	15
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014) .....	9
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957) .....	passim
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019) .....	8

<i>Torres v. Puerto Rico</i> , 442 U.S. 475 (1979) .....	14
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2392 (2018).....	12
<i>Tuaua v. United States</i> , 788 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	passim
<i>U.S. v. Pollard</i> , 326 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	12
<i>United States v. Pollard</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 525 (D.V.I. 2002) .....	12
<i>United States v. Then</i> , 56 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	8
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2, cl. 2 .....	9
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Amar, Akhil Reed, <i>The Document and the Doctrine</i> , 114 Harv. L. Rev. 26 (2000) .....	15
Branch, Jr., James A., <i>The Constitution of the Northern Mariana Islands: Does a Different Cultural Setting Justify Different Constitutional Standards?</i> , 9 Denv. J. Int'l L. & Pol'y 35 (1980) .....	14
Burnett, Christina Duffy, <i>Untied States: American Expansion and Territorial Deannexation</i> , 72 U. Chi. L. Rev. 797 (2005).....	6
